receipt by Grantee of a verified verbal request. Grantee shall provide such 
service: 
(1) With no line extension charge except as specifically authorized 

elsewhere in this Franchise. 

(2) At a non-discriminatory installation charge for a standard installation, 

consisting of a one hundred twenty-five (125) foot aerial or sixty (60) 
foot Underground drop connecting to the exterior demarcation point for 
Subscribers, with additional charges for non-standard installations 
computed according to subsection B below. 

B. No Customer shall be refused service arbitrarily. However, for unusual 

circumstances, such as the existence of more than one hundred twenty-five 
(125) aerial feet or sixty (60) underground feet of distance from distribution 
cable to connection of service to Customers, or a density of less than 
twenty-five (25) residences per cable-bearing mile of aerial trunk or 
distribution cable or sixty (60) residences per cable-bearing mile of

[...]

recourse against the City for payment of any premiums or assessments which 
all are set at the sole risk of the Grantee.  

SECTION 10 

PERFORMANCE BONDING 

§10.01. Amount.  Upon acceptance of the Franchise, Grantee shall furnish and file 

with the City a performance bond in the amount of Seventy-Five Thousand 

Dollars ($75,000.00).  The bond shall be conditioned upon the faithful 
performance of the Grantee of all terms and conditions of the Franchise.   

§10.02. Reservation of Rights.  The rights reserved by the City with respect to the 

bond are in addition to all other rights the City may have under the